revenue leakage including invoices/ bills for transaction(s) are not being generated 

on a real time basis (concerning each transaction), then the Concessionaire shall be 

liable to pay damages to the Airport Service provider, in the manner prescribed 

below: 

(a) Rs.15,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) or twice the amount of 

revenue leakage, whichever is higher at the first instance of revenue leakage; 

(b) Rs.30,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Thousand only) or thrice the amount of 

revenue leakage, whichever is higher at the second instance of revenue 

leakage; 

(c) Rs.45,000 (Indian Rupees Forty Five Thousand only) or quadruple the 

amount of revenue leakage, whichever is higher at the third instance of 

revenue leakage; or 

(d) Damages in proportion to above mentioned amount on any subsequent 

instances of revenue leakage. 

4.5.3 The Concessionaire shall be solely responsible for any kind of revenue leakage at

[...]

such Brands, including its intellectual property rights in such Brands, during the 

subsistence of this Agreement. 

8.3.6 Unless instructed otherwise by the Airport Service Provider, the Concessionaire 

shall, operate the prepaid taxi services twenty four (24) hours a day, three hundred 

and sixty five (365) days a year in order to provide a high level of service for the 

convenience of all the Airport Users. 

8.3.7 The Concessionaire shall keep the Concessionaire’s name plate and other 

commercial signboards within the Location(s) to the minimum size and manner, as